
UNlVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

MECHANICAL AND PHYSICAL PROPERTIES ON
ORIENTED STRAND BOARD FROM

KELEMPAYAN WOOD

MOHD AIZunDIN BIN CRE ROSLI

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of
Bachelor of Science (Hons.)

Faculty of Applied Sciences

May 2011



MECHANICAL AND PHYSICAL PROPERTIES ON ORIENTED STRAND

BOARD FROM KELEMPAYAN WOOD

ABSTRACT

This study used Kelempayan wood as a raw material in manufacture of oriented
strand board (OSB).This tree is naturally grow in Malaysia. Currently rubbcrwood
supply is getting depleting and limited in resources. The objectives of this study were
to detennine mechanical and physical properties of OSH and effect of resin content.
Target board density was 600 kg/m3

, then phenol formaldehyde (PF) and urea
formaldehyde resin (UF) were use as a binder. The quality of the boards were
evaluated by determine of bending properties including modulus ofelasticity (MOE),
modulus of rupture (MOR), internal bond (ill) strength, thickness swelling(TS) and
screw withdrawal. Generally, the mechanical strength increase with an increase in
percentage of resin and OSS board from phenol formaldehyde resin is better than
those boards from urea formaldehyde resin.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Firstly, I would like to express my grateful feeling to God because of his blessing
until I have been successfully finished and submitted my final year project
Alhamdulillah, with a lot of time that has been given, I kindly complete my project
thesis. I greatest gratitude to Allah Almighty for Blessing because I able to still run
our life as usual.

I would like to take this opportunity to say a special thanks to everyone especially to
my lecturer as my advisor for this subject is the one and the best Dr. Wan Mohd
Nazri Bin Wan Abd. Rahman. Actually he always give all his support, suggestion,
comment and advice towards in this final project paper.

My thanks also go to FRIM's staff (Furniture Unit) for giving me permission to do
my research there, especially Mr. Saimin who has given me much knowledge. Also
special thanks to the staff Diploma in Wood Industries workshop, Mr. Shahril and
Mr. Sardey for their priceless help in preparing and information gave in this research.
All the kindness you've showed I would remember for all our life.

Lastly, for someone very special in our heart who always gives support and advice,
our smile make us become stronger and to all my friends and families, thanks you for
all. Your support and advices through out completing this report successfully.

We're really appreciating all your kindness. May ALLAH bless you.

Thank you so much.

ij



TABLE OF CONTENTS

COl'.PfENTS

TITLE PAGE
APPROVAL SHEET
CANDIDATE'S DECLARATION
DEDICATION
ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF PLATES
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER

I INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of Study
1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Objectives

II LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Kelempayan Wood
2.2 Oriented Strand Board (OSB)

2.2.1 Mechanical Properties ofaSB
2.2.2 Physical Properties of OSB

2.3 Resins
2.3.] Phenol Formaldehyde Resin
2.3.2 Urea Formaldehyde Resin

2.4 Common Types of Wood Screw

ill MATERIALS AND METBODS
3.1 Field Procedure
3.2 Material Preparation
3.3 Board Treatment
3.4 Oriented Strands Board (OSB) Manufacture

3.4.1 Raw material
3.4.2 Cut to Length
3.4.3 Debarking

iii

PAGE

ii
iii
v
vi
vii
viii

I
2
3

5
6
10
11
14
]5
16
17

19
19
20
21
22
22
23



3.4.4 Cut to Billet
3.4.5 Flaking
3.4.6 Pre-Drying
3.4.7 Screening
3.4.8 Drying
3.4.9 Glue mixing and blending
3.4.10 Mat forming
3.4.11 Cold press
3.4.12 Hot press
3.4.13 Cooling
3.4.14 Trimming and size

3.5 Sample Cutting and Condition
3.6 Method of Testing

3.6.1 Determination of Bending Strength
3.6.2 Determination of Intemal Bond Strength
3.6.3 Determination ofThickness Swelling
3.6.4 Determination of Screw Withdrawal
3.6.4.1 Preparation of Sample and Testing

IV RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS
4.1 Mechanical and Physical Properties
4.2 Effects of Phenol Formaldehyde Resin
4.3 Effects of Urea Formaldehyde Resin

V CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

REFERENCES

APPENDIX I

APPENDIX II

APPENDIX III

CURRICULUM VITAE

iv

23
23
24
24
25
25
26
26
27
27
28
29
30
31
33
35
35
35

38
39
42

46

47

51

62

66

69


	MOHD AIZUDDIN BIN CHE ROSLI
	APPROVAL SHEET
	CANDIDATE'S DECLARATION
	DEDICATION
	ABSTRACT
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF PLATES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	CHAPTER l INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of Study
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Objectives

	CHAPTER ll LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Kelempayan Wood
	2.2 Oriented Strands Board (OSB)
	2.2.1 Mechanical Properties of OSB
	2.2.2 Physical Properties of OSB

	2.3 Resins
	2.3.1 Phenol Formaldehyde Resin
	2.3.2 Urea Formaldehyde Resin

	2.4 Common Types ofWood Screw

	CHAPTER III MATERIALS AND METHODS
	3.1 Field Procedure
	3.2 Material Preparation
	3.3 Board Treatment
	3.4 Oriented Strands Board (OSB) Manufacture
	3.4.1 Raw material
	3.4.2 Cut to Length
	3.4.3 Debarking
	3.4.4 Cut into Billet
	3.4.5 Flaking
	3.4.6 Pre-Drying
	3.4.7 Screening
	3.4.8 Drying
	3.4.9 Glue mixing and blending
	3.4.10 Mat forming
	3.4.11 Cold press
	3.4.12 Hot press
	3.4.13 Cooling
	3.4.14 Trimming and size

	3.5 Sample Cutting and Condition
	3.6 Method of Testing
	3.6.1 Determination of Bending Strength
	3.6.2 Determination of Internal Bond Strength
	3.6.3 Determination of Thickness Swelling
	3.6.4 Determination of Screw Withdrawal
	3.6.4.1 Preparation of Samples and Testing



	CHAPTER IV RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS
	4.1 Mechanical and Physical Properties
	4.2 Effects of Phenol Formaldehyde Resin
	4.3 Effects of Urea Formaldehyde Resin

	CHAPTER V CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	REFERENCES
	APPENDIX
	CURRICULUM VITAE



