### UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

# MECHANICAL AND PHYSICAL PROPERTIES ON ORIENTED STRAND BOARD FROM KELEMPAYAN WOOD

## MOHD AIZUDDIN BIN CHE ROSLI

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of **Bachelor of Science (Hons.)** 

**Faculty of Applied Sciences** 

May 2011

# MECHANICAL AND PHYSICAL PROPERTIES ON ORIENTED STRAND BOARD FROM KELEMPAYAN WOOD

#### ABSTRACT

This study used Kelempayan wood as a raw material in manufacture of oriented strand board (OSB). This tree is naturally grow in Malaysia. Currently rubberwood supply is getting depleting and limited in resources. The objectives of this study were to determine mechanical and physical properties of OSB and effect of resin content. Target board density was 600 kg/m³, then phenol formaldehyde (PF) and urea formaldehyde resin (UF) were use as a binder. The quality of the boards were evaluated by determine of bending properties including modulus of elasticity (MOE), modulus of rupture (MOR), internal bond (IB) strength, thickness swelling(TS) and screw withdrawal. Generally, the mechanical strength increase with an increase in percentage of resin and OSB board from phenol formaldehyde resin is better than those boards from urea formaldehyde resin.

### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS**

Firstly, I would like to express my grateful feeling to God because of his blessing until I have been successfully finished and submitted my final year project. Alhamdulillah, with a lot of time that has been given, I kindly complete my project thesis. I greatest gratitude to Allah Almighty for Blessing because I able to still run our life as usual.

I would like to take this opportunity to say a special thanks to everyone especially to my lecturer as my advisor for this subject is the one and the best Dr. Wan Mohd Nazri Bin Wan Abd. Rahman. Actually he always give all his support, suggestion, comment and advice towards in this final project paper.

My thanks also go to FRIM's staff (Furniture Unit) for giving me permission to do my research there, especially Mr. Saimin who has given me much knowledge. Also special thanks to the staff Diploma in Wood Industries workshop, Mr. Shahril and Mr. Sardey for their priceless help in preparing and information gave in this research. All the kindness you've showed I would remember for all our life.

Lastly, for someone very special in our heart who always gives support and advice, our smile make us become stronger and to all my friends and families, thanks you for all. Your support and advices through out completing this report successfully.

We're really appreciating all your kindness. May ALLAH bless you.

Thank you so much.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS		
ROVA DIDA ICAT: FRAC FRAK NOW LE OI OF T OF F OF A	L SHEET TE'S DECLARATION ION T LEDGEMENTS F CONTENTS TABLES IGURES LATES LBBREVIATIONS	ii iii v vi vii viii
INT		
1.1	Background of Study	1
1.2	Problem Statement	2
1.3	Objectives	3
LIT	ERATURE REVIEW	
2.1		5
2.2	Oriented Strand Board (OSB)	6
		10
	2.2.2 Physical Properties of OSB	11
2.3	Resins	14
	2.3.1 Phenol Formaldehyde Resin	15
	2.3.2 Urea Formaldehyde Resin	16
2.4	Common Types of Wood Screw	17
I MA	TERIALS AND METHODS	
3.1	Field Procedure	19
3.2		19
	•	20
		21
	3.4.1 Raw material	22
		22
	3.4.3 Debarking	23
	E PAROVA DIDA CAT: CRACK NOW LE OI OF F OF P OF A  INT 1.1 1.2 1.3 LIT 2.1 2.2 2.3 2.4 I MA 3.1 3.2 3.3	ROVAL SHEET DIDATE'S DECLARATION CATION RACT RAK NOWLEDGEMENTS LE OF CONTENTS OF TABLES OF FIGURES OF PLATES OF ABBREVIATIONS  PTER  INTRODUCTION 1.1 Background of Study 1.2 Problem Statement 1.3 Objectives  LITERATURE REVIEW 2.1 Kelempayan Wood 2.2 Oriented Strand Board (OSB) 2.2.1 Mechanical Properties of OSB 2.2.2 Physical Properties of OSB 2.2.3 Resins 2.3.1 Phenol Formaldehyde Resin 2.3.2 Urea Formaldehyde Resin 2.3.2 Urea Formaldehyde Resin 2.3.1 Field Procedure 3.1 Field Procedure 3.2 Material Preparation 3.3 Board Treatment 3.4 Oriented Strands Board (OSB) Manufacture 3.4.1 Raw material 3.4.2 Cut to Length

	3.4.4	Cut to Billet	2:
	3.4.5	Flaking	23
	3.4.6	Pre-Drying	24
	3.4.7	Screening	24
	3.4.8	Drying	25
	3.4.9	Glue mixing and blending	25
	3.4.10	Mat forming	26
	3.4.11	Cold press	26
	3.4.12	Hot press	27
		Cooling	27
		Trimming and size	28
3.5		utting and Condition	29
3.6	Method o		30
	3.6.1	Determination of Bending Strength	31
	3.6.2	and the state of t	33
		Determination of Thickness Swelling	35
		Determination of Screw Withdrawal	35
	3.6.4.1	Preparation of Sample and Testing	35
IV RES	ULTS AN	D DISCUSSIONS	
4.1	Mechanic	al and Physical Properties	38
4.2		Phenol Formaldehyde Resin	39
4.3	Effects of	Urea Formaldehyde Resin	42
V CON	NCLUSIO	NS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	46
REFEREN	CES		47
APPENDIX I			
APPENDIX II			
APPENDIX III			
CURRICULUM VITAE			